

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES

---

UNITED STATES,  
*Appellee,*

*-versus-*

Lieutenant Commander [0-4]  
**MATTHEW M. DIAZ,**  
United States Navy, JAGC,  
*Appellant.*

USCA Dkt. No. 09-0535/NA

Crim.App. No. 200700970

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF**  
**THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**  
**In Support of Appellant**

---

**DONALD G. REHKOPF, JR.**

*Brenna, Brenna & Boyce, PLLC*  
Attorneys at Law  
31 East Main Street, Suite 2000  
Rochester, New York 14614  
(585) 454-2000

[drehkopfjr@brennalaw.com](mailto:drehkopfjr@brennalaw.com)

CAAF Bar No. 20564

***Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae***

The National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

29 October 2009

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

ISSUES PRESENTED . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . . 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 6

ARGUMENT . . . . . 7

**I. THE MILITARY JUDGE ERRED TO THE SUBSTANTIAL  
PREJUDICE OF THE ACCUSED BY *PRECLUDING*  
RELEVANT AND MATERIAL EVIDENCE VIOLATING THE  
ACCUSED’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRESENT A  
DEFENSE . . . . . 7**

**A. The Constitutional Right to “Present a  
Defense.” . . . . 7**

**B. “Motive” Evidence *Is* Admissible by the  
Accused . . . . . 11**

**C. Both Courts Below Misapplied the *Mens Rea*  
Requirements Involved in the Charges and  
Specifications Herein . . . . . 12**

**II. THE MILITARY JUDGE COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR BY  
*NOT* DETERMINING AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT THE  
ALLEGED “SECRET” INFORMATION AT ISSUE WAS  
LAWFULLY CLASSIFIED . . . . . 18**

CONCLUSION . . . . . 23

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE . . . . . 25

CERTIFICATE OF RULE 24 (d) COMPLIANCE . . . . . 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### U.S. CONSTITUTION.

Fifth Amendment . . . . .	6
Sixth Amendment . . . . .	6, 23

### CASES.

<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 346 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.DC 2004) . . . . .	5
<i>Brown v. Crowe</i> , 963 F.2d 895 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) . . . . .	23
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998) . . . . .	16
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984) . . . . .	8
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991) . . . . .	10, 13, 16
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986) . . . . .	6, 8
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999) . . . . .	23
<i>Gilmore v. Henderson</i> , 825 F.2d 663 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1987) . . . . .	9
<i>Gorin v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 19 (1941) . . . . .	12, 14, 15
<i>Martin v. Secretary of the Army</i> , 463 F.Supp.2d 287 (N.D. NY 2006) . . . . .	17
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) . . . . .	9, 13, 16, 17
<i>Nadarajah v. Holder</i> , 569 F.3d 906 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) . . . . .	17
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) . . . . .	5, 17, 20
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) . . . . .	16
<i>Steiger v. United States</i> , 373 F.2d 133 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1967) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986) . . . . .	8
<i>United States v. Al Halabi</i> , 2007 WL 1245840 (AF CCA) [unpub.], rev. denied 65 M.J. 333 (2007) . . . . .	2
<i>United States v. Apple</i> , 10 C.M.R. 90 (CMA 1953) . . . . .	12

<i>United States v. Autrey</i> , 30 C.M.R. 252 (CMA 1961)	. . . . .	2
<i>United States v. Baba</i> , 21 M.J. 76 (CMA 1985)	. . . . .	4
<i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 61 M.J. 425 (CAAF 2005)	. . . . .	8
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 26 M.J. 148 (CMA 1988)	. . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 45 M.J. 389 (CAAF 1996)	. . . . .	2
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 30 M.J. 72 (CMA 1990)	. . . . .	2
<i>United States v. Casperson</i> , 773 F.2d 216 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985)	13, 14	
<i>United States v. Deisher</i> , 61 M.J. 313 (CAAF 2005)	. . . . .	3, 5, 19
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 35 M.J. 311 (CMA 1992)	. . . . .	3, 10
<i>United States v. Frelix-Vann</i> , 55 M.J. 329 (CAAF 2001)	. . . . .	4
<i>United States v. Garber</i> , 607 F.2d 92 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) ( <i>en banc</i> )	. . . . .	8
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 39 M.J. 742 (N-M CMR 1994)	. . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Grier</i> , 19 C.M.R. 344 (CMA 1955)	. . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 42 C.M.R. 342 (CMA 1970)	. . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Huet-Vaughn</i> , 43 M.J. 105 (CAAF 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> 116 S.Ct. 922 (1996)	. . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Kastner</i> , 17 M.J. 11 (CMA 1983)	. . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Lankford</i> , 955 F.2d 1545 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992)	. . . . .	8
<i>United States v. Lips</i> , 22 M.J. 679 (AF CMR 1986), <i>rev. denied</i> 24 M.J. 45 (CMA 1987)	. . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 65 M.J. 108 (CAAF 2007)	. . . . .	5, 20
<i>United States v. Mardian</i> , 546 F.2d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	. . . . .	14
<i>United States v. McAllister</i> , 64 M.J. 248 (CAAF 2007)	. . . . .	6
<i>United States v. New</i> , 55 M.J. 95 (CAAF 2001)	. . . . .	18, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 33 M.J. 127 (CMA 1991)	. . . . .	9, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 54 M.J. 489 (CAAF 2001)	. . . . .	12

<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 36 M.J. 190 (CMA 1992)	12
<i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 445 F.Supp.2d 602 (E.D. Va. 2006), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 557 F.3d 192 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 950 F.2d 1519 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991)	11
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 28 C.M.R. 704 (CG Bd.Rev. 1959)	11
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 13 (1967)	6, 7

**STATUTES.**

18 U.S.C. § 793(b)	1
18 U.S.C. § 793(d)	1, 2, 16
18 U.S.C. § 793(e)	1, 2
18 U.S.C. § 1924	3, 7, 19

**UCMJ.**

Art. 51(b)	3
Article 92	19
Article 133	4

**MANUAL FOR COURTS-MARTIAL.**

Part IV, ¶ 1(b)(4)	3
RCM 307(c)(3)	2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES.**

Executive Order 13292	3, 20, 21
Weston, <i>The Compulsory Process Clause</i> , 73 Mich.L.Rev. 71 (1974)	7
